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Group Highlights
For the year ended 31 December 2018
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2018 HIGHLIGHTS WITH OUR CEO

Having only joined the Society 
recently, I cannot claim any credit for 
the performance being reported on 
here. Hence, I would like to take this 
opportunity to thank my predecessor, 
Colin Fyfe, the rest of the Board, the 
management team and all the staff for 
their stewardship of the Society which 
delivered these results.

I was delighted to assume the role of 
Chief Executive on 4 December 2018 
and am proud to join an organisation 
with such strong values, history and 
commitment to its people and the local 
community. It gives me great pleasure 
to provide a review of the year which 
has again seen the Society continue 
to progress across a broad range of 
measures.

Whilst I will outline the developments 
and results for the Society, it is good 
to know that this is all achieved based 
on our core values and rooted in our 
purpose. We continue to believe that 
by doing the right thing and sharing 
for everyone’s benefit, this can improve 
people’s lives – for you, for our staff and 
for the people in our region.
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OVERVIEW OF 2018

2018 will be remembered as a year of significant 
progress for your Society coupled with good 
financial outcomes. With a clear focus on you, 
our Members, investment has been made to 
ensure that we continue to provide the products 
and services you have stated you want in 
dealing with the Society. I am extremely pleased 
that during the year we delivered our online 
solution allowing Members to view and transact 
on accounts with the Society at a time and 
place convenient to them. At the same time we 
commenced investment in our branch network to 
improve the experience we provide on the high 
street, a process which we intend to continue.

Against this development I am pleased to 
report that our profits remain stable, we broadly 
maintained our mortgage lending, supported 
more people in our region and our already 
excellent customer satisfaction scores also 
improved. In addition, we received no less than 
seven external awards in recognition of our 
activities.

2018 HIGHLIGHTS WITH OUR CEO

From a financial perspective, the Society was 
able to record another year of strong gross 
lending of £127m, although in an intensely 
competitive market redemptions increased and 
our net lending reduced to £31m, increasing our 
balance sheet size by 4% to £612m. Our net 
profit after tax remained comparable with last 
year at £1.56m. Our commitment to share 5% of 
our net profits with our local community, reflects 
our intention to make a real difference to the 
people in our region. 

In a particularly challenging mortgage market 
with an increasing number of competitors, 
reducing mortgage rates and an uncertain 
property sector these results were made 
possible by focusing on the key lending areas 
that we specialise in. The Society focused on 
ensuring that growth resulted from our core 
business whilst maintaining our current risk 
profile and risk appetite. 

The Society’s funding 
strategy evolved over 

the year to deliver a 
performance which 

in turn improved our 
Capital position.

£44.1m
We finished the year with Capital of

significantly ahead of our 
regulatory requirements.
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2018 HIGHLIGHTS WITH OUR CEO

Mortgages
The UK mortgage market saw a small increase 
during 2018 but the overall sentiment in the 
market is that economic uncertainty is reducing 
confidence. Against this background, the Society 
has performed well by focusing its efforts on 
our key areas of strength. Our competitive 
advantage of assessing each individual 
mortgage case on its own merits means that we 
are being able to understand and deal with more 
complex scenarios, which are more prevalent in 
the current market.

There is continued pressure on margins in the 
mortgage market with strong competition and 
therefore we will continue to focus our efforts 
in areas where we are particularly strong. In 
December 2018, we launched our Professionals 
Mortgage to meet the needs of individuals 
starting out in their careers with predicted high 
increases in salary, to help them get on the 
housing ladder. In a similar manner, we have 
been active in the Help to Buy mortgage market 
to help first-time property owners and have 
continued our 95% Step On mortgage in our 
local area to further assist those in the Region.

We will continue to seek opportunities to use our 
expertise to support home owners with inter-
generational and later life borrowing being two 
areas of growth in the market that we are well 
placed to support. As always, we will look for 
opportunities that are consistent with our risk 
appetite. 

Savings
The savings market has remained flat during 
the year as low interest rates continued, with 
some of the major high street banks holding 
quite high levels of liquidity. Competition for 
funds increased in the latter half of the year with 
the closure of the Bank of England’s funding 
schemes and a number of new entrants coming 
into the market. 

We have continued to achieve a balance 
between rewarding our Members and controlling 
our liquidity. When the Bank of England base 
rate increased in August 2018, we ensured that 

we were able to continue our commitment to 
support young people to get into the savings 
habit, encourage those looking to save for a 
house deposit and provide certainty for the 
future with our fixed rate bonds. 

Our Community 
In January 2017, we announced our intention 
to share 5% of our net profits with our local 
communities and this is a commitment that we 
intend to continue given the positive impact 
it has had on both our Members and our 
community. Our Members have the opportunity 
to vote on the key community areas they would 
like us to support.  This year we were delighted 
that 8,302 of you took the time to vote and 
support this initiative. 

The support we receive from County Durham 
Community Foundation in choosing excellent 
local causes and understanding the impact our 
initiatives are making has been superb. In total, 
our Members have made a positive difference 
to the lives of 19,060 people across the region 
through 88 organisations. I would like to thank all 
our Members for making such a difference.

At the end of 2018 we were delighted to reach a 
significant milestone with St. Teresa’s Hospice 
in Darlington. Our Members and staff have now 
donated a total of over £100,000, making a huge 
difference to many local people. I recently visited 
the Hospice and was humbled by the variety 
of services offered and the breadth of people 
benefitting from this cause.

In the year since the Theatre Hullabaloo opened 
in Darlington, our Members have also shared in 
supporting over 17,000 children at the theatre 
in a variety of ways. This has surpassed all 
expectations and we are delighted that the 
Theatre has been shortlisted for the national 
Best Family Venue Award. It is an inspirational 
association for our Society and our Members 
and staff have also benefitted by having 2 for 1 
tickets for all shows.

In January 2018 we launched a book, “Darly’s 
Magical History Ride”, to support our programme 
of educational workshops within schools 
to support literacy, numeracy and financial 
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education. The book features “Darly the Train”, 
our mascot for our children’s savings account 
and at the same time we set up “Darly Children’s 
Foundation”. The Foundation receives all profits 
from the book and these funds will be used to 
help fund books in schools. So far we have 
distributed 730 books with £823.68 raised for 
the Foundation. Our educational programme has 
been extremely well received and will continue 
to grow during 2019.

Our Members
We are fully committed to delivering against our 
purpose and ensuring we listen to the needs of 
you, our Members. The introduction of our online 
services combined with the refurbishment of our 
branches shows our desire to provide Members 
with the choice of how they interact with us.

The change we have delivered by introducing 
an online service represents an investment of 
resources that demonstrates we have listened 
to requests from Members for this type of 
interaction. Feedback on the service is positive 
and we have taken care to ensure that whilst 
making the most of the technology available to 
us, the authentic Darlington Building Society 
experience is available through this new 
channel. 

Our programme to upgrade our branch network 
started in November with our Guisborough and 
Barnard Castle branches both refurbished and 
this programme will continue in 2019, Yarm 
being the next to benefit from such investment.  

We collect ongoing independent feedback on our 
service through Smart Money People. We have 
been delighted with our Net Promoter scores 
throughout 2018 which averaged +88.9 (2017: 
+86.6) and our Customer Satisfaction scores 
which averaged 97.7% (2017: 97.3%) based 
upon 1,819 reviews.  Net Promoter Score is a 
measure of whether people would recommend 
us to their friends, family and colleagues so we 
are extremely proud that so many of our reviews 
show strong advocacy for your Society and rate 
our service so highly. 

In 2019, we shall be seeking further Member 
involvement when we introduce our Member 

panel, which will allow us to gain feedback on a 
range of Society activities directly from a group 
of Members. Our Board members will be joining 
the sessions to hear the views of our Members 
face to face.

External Recognition 
During 2018 the Society won a raft of awards 
which is affirmation that staff throughout the 
organisation understand the culture of the 
business and play their part in its success. 

In 2018, the Society has won:

• British Bank Awards – Best Savings 
Provider, based on rating reviews by the 
public.

• Money Age – Best Charity Partnership of 
the Year.

• North East Marketing Awards - Best 
Integrated Campaign for Darly the Train; 
and Best Marketing Director (Caroline 
Darnbrook).

• Mortgage Finance Gazette – Community 
Services Award and Customer Service 
Award.

• Training Journal – Best Talent 
Development Programme.

• Best Companies workplace and 
employee engagement survey – Top 30 
companies in the North East

We are extremely pleased to have received so 
much external recognition in the year and feel 
this underlines our commitment to delivering 
against our purpose. 

The Economy
The external environment is becoming 
more challenging and the level of political 
and economic uncertainty and volatility is 
unprecedented. A disorderly Brexit could 
potentially have a significant adverse impact on 

2018 HIGHLIGHTS WITH OUR CEO
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the UK economy and in particular the housing 
market and mortgage affordability. Despite this, 
the mortgage and savings markets continue 
to be intensely competitive which is leading to 
continuing margin compression.

We continue to see increasing competition 
within our markets (from reinvigorated UK high 
street banks, Fintechs, Starter Banks and Global 
corporations such as Google). It is important that 
the Society is set up to deal with these increased 
headwinds. Ensuring the continuing financial 
effectiveness and resilience of the Society is 
imperative to success against this backdrop. 

I am pleased to confirm that the Board and 
Executive of your Society has this firmly front 
of mind and is in a strong position to manage 
through this uncertainty.

Conclusion and Future Outlook
I am delighted to have joined a Society that 
has performed well over recent years and 
has reported positive financial results and 
has invested in the business against a highly 
competitive market environment.

The Society has a strong capital base and is 
well positioned to continue to build upon the 
investment it has made. The strategy to make 
the business more efficient whilst developing our 
strengths are both prudent and well conceived.

Amid the economic uncertainty that prevails, the 
outlook for Darlington Building Society is positive 
and we will continue to develop, build and grow 
the Society for the good of all our Members, our 
staff and the local community. 

I would finally like to take this opportunity to 
thank you, our loyal Members for your ongoing 
support and our hard-working staff without 
whom the results achieved would not have been 
possible.

Andrew Craddock 
Chief Executive
4 March 2019

2018 HIGHLIGHTS WITH OUR CEO
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2018 HIGHLIGHTS

• Named Best Savings 
Provider at British Bank 
Awards

• Partnership with 
Durham CCC Foundation 
announced – helping to 
combat loneliness in the 
elderly

• Support for the opening 
season at Theatre 
Hullabaloo – children 
and families supported 
across the area, Members 
and Staff offered 2for1 
tickets

• Launch of literacy and 
financial education 
programme in local 
primary schools 

• Darly’s 1st Birthday

• Creation of the Darly 
Children’s Foundation and 
Darly Book Launch

JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH

• Festival of Ingenuity – 
inspiring the local people 
with innovations from the 
region 

• Accessibility programme 
for people across Tees 
Valley with Bowes 
Museum – Members and 
Staff offered 2for1 annual 
tickets

• Our popular 7 Day 
Notice account launched 
following feedback from 
Members

JULY AUGUST

• Little Did I Know 
storytelling competition 
launched encouraging 
literacy in the younger 
generation

SEPTEMBER



Achievements

• Great Park Auction when 
we pledged 500 hours to 
improving North Lodge 
Park

• AGM at Theatre 
Hullabaloo with many 
local groups represented

APRIL

• Launch of Speakeasy 
– supporting older 
residents in Stockton and 
Darlington

• Money saving tips 
initiative launched

• North Yorkshire and 
South Durham cricket 
league celebrate 125th 
anniversary – we have 
been partners for 28 years

MAY JUNE

If you wash at 60 degrees, switch to 30 
and you will save around £75 per year

Using the wrong size pan when 
cooking can waste energy or take 

too long to heat

• Winners of Customer 
Service and Community 
Services awards at 
Mortgage Finance Gazette 
awards

• Guisborough Branch 
refurbished

• Participants in the 
Generosity Festival for the 
North East

• Barnard Castle Branch 
refurbished

• Online services first made 
available to Members

• £100,000 milestone 
reached for St. Teresa’s 
Hospice

• Winners of Best Talent 
Development Programme 
at Training Journal

• 2 Awards at NEMA –  
Best Integrated Campaign  
(In-House) for Darly the 
Train and Marketing 
Director of the Year for 
Caroline Darnbrook

• Winner of Charity 
Partnership of the Year at 
MoneyAge Awards

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER
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At Darlington Building Society, not only do we look after our Members’ 
savings, but we’re passionate about investing our time and money into the 
local community too, sharing 5% of all our profits with organisations that 
are close to our Members’ hearts as part of our 5% pledge.

Popular with Staff and Members, we have now 
donated £100,000 to St Teresa’s Hospice. In 
addition we have also shared time and skills with 
the hospice showing how we are able to make a 
real difference to the lives of local people using 
their services. Here are just some of the ways 
we have supported them:

• In 2015/16 staff and clients raised funds 
to pay for one room in the new In Patient 
Unit (named the Rainbow Room), and 
sponsored the full cost of the Memory Tree 

• Donated another 15,000 ‘T’ Boxes, and 
collected full boxes from customers to pass 
on the donations

• To date, the overall total raised from the ‘T’ 
boxes is £21,831.42

• Our staff have taken part in the Knockout 
Challenge, Easter and Christmas raffle 
campaigns, the Corporate Ball, completed 
the Great North run and volunteered at the 
Warehouse

SHARING WITH OUR COMMUNITY

Together we have raised 
£100,000 for St Teresa’s Hospice

Teesside Hospice Colour Run

We have been delighted to support Teesside 
Hospice with its fun-filled colour run, which took 
place in September 2018. As one of the headline 
partners, we donated a partnership package of 
£1,500 to the cause, as well as providing staff to 
man one of the paint stations. Furthermore, 10 
members of our staff invested their time in taking 
part in the event, with their entrance fees paid for 
by the Society. Each staff member donated all 
money raised towards the Teesside Hospice.
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Investing in the next generation The Great Parks Auction

We’re also keen to invest in the next generation 
too, which was one of the key motivators in our 
decision to launch our first storybook, Darly’s 
Magical History Ride, featuring our mascot, Darly 
the train.

The book’s author, Peter Barron, has been 
taking the tale of Darly out to schools in the area. 
Following a storytelling session, Peter has been 
hosting workshops with pupils to build on the tale 
and boost their love of literacy.

Additionally, all proceeds from the sale of the 
book are invested back into the community, 
going towards the Darly Children’s Foundation, 
a newly-created fund set up to boost literacy in 
the region supported by both County Durham 
and Tees Valley Community Foundations. So 
far we have raised £823.68 for the fund. The 
proceeds from the sale of the book will be used 
to purchase books for schools, continuing the 
Society’s commitment to invest in the area it 
serves. 

At the first Great Parks Auction in March we 
adopted North Lodge Park in Darlington. We are 
passionate about volunteering and this was a 
great opportunity to do something a bit different.

Many of the paths in the park were covered with 
moss and not even visible in places, whilst trees 
and bushes had become tangled and overgrown. 
Our main aim was to clean up the park so that 
visitors would feel welcome and make full use of 
its lovely green spaces.

Our staff soon discovered that working outside 
was incredible for well-being and mental health 
with many eager to join multiple sessions. Many 
people from the local community began to 
engage with staff, expressing their gratitude and 
making our volunteers feel part of the community. 
We have completed over 200 hours of work in 
the park in 2018 and are committed to continuing 
our efforts into 2019. 

SHARING WITH OUR COMMUNITY
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Supporting accessibility 
at Bowes Museum

An exciting opening season 
at Theatre Hullabaloo 

The partnership with Bowes Museum in Barnard 
Castle, formed in 2017 and has gone from 
strength to strength, with the society supporting 
the Museum in three key areas:

• delivering a programme of accessibility in 
local care homes where collections can be 
shared in a supportive and interactive way.

• running an accessibility programme, with 
this year’s funding bringing disadvantaged 
groups from deprived areas to enjoy the 
Museum’s family exhibition, The BFG in 
Pictures

• we were also the exhibition partner for the 
major summer show, Catwalking: Fashion 
through the Lens of Chris Moore.

As part of our partnership we are able to offer all 
Members a 2-4-1 offer on an annual pass which 
will allow Members to see all of the museum’s 
current and upcoming exhibitions.

Darlington Building Society Members supported 
the first season of shows at Theatre Hullabaloo, 
including the very first to be on stage at what will 
be the only specialist theatre of its type north of 
London.

The partnership has supported the development 
of The Hullabaloo in its first year and enabled 
them to present an exciting opening season of 
performances for children, build and connect with 
audiences through the delivery of their creative 
play installation and offer a wide range of creative 
opportunities and classes for families.

Since opening, 26 schools and nurseries have 
visited, 841 children and their families have 
joined in story telling sessions and 10,983 
visitors have been welcomed to the creative play 
installation.

With our partnership we have also been able to 
offer exclusive deals to our Members. In January 
our Members could take advantage of a 2-4-1 
offer for an exclusive viewing of their premier 
performance.

SHARING WITH OUR COMMUNITY
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We could make a big 
difference for customers 
with complex life situations

Consideration

Delivery
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The personal touch
Due to the volumes handled, it’s understandable 
that the High Street lenders concentrate more 
on standard criteria to determine eligibility 
and affordability, using automated credit 
scoring models. The worry with this policy is 
that borrowers are being deterred due to the 
possibility of being rejected for a mortgage. This 
is something personal underwriting can combat 
by taking a little extra time. 

We’re certainly not saying that caution could, 
or should, be thrown to the wind - we still lean 
very heavily against our standard five risk pillars 
which are loan to value, loan to income, credit 
history, affordability and security.  We think that 
with a little more due diligence and investigation, 
it is possible to get a clearer picture of a 
borrower to be able to make a more informed 
decision based on their personal circumstances.

Case in point
We’re seeing an increase in the number of 
young professionals such as doctors, solicitors 
and barristers looking to get onto the housing 
ladder. However, often these individuals are still 
studying or completing training even though they 
are employed full time.  

Our personal underwriting process allows us to 
gauge the current affordability but also that of 
the future, permitting a slightly higher loan-to-
income ratio, while maintaining a strong credit 
assessment.  

With the average age of home-buyers now 
standing at 35, according to the ONS, a 
significant increase from 23 in the 1960s, 

UNDERWRITING WITH A PERSONAL TOUCH

In this modern and ever-changing world, it is becoming evident that people don’t fit into specific 
moulds of employment. Increasing numbers of people are self-employed, including freelancers and 
contractors as well as, young professionals and those heading into retirement looking for mortgages. 

With High Street banks unlikely to lend to those with more complex circumstances such as unusual 
income and/or bonus structures, seasonal changes and zero hours contracts to name a few, the future 
of lending could be uncertain without a shift in approach – and a personal touch. 

facilitating the needs of the new kids on the 
professional block could lead to a better 
mortgage market and a positive impact on local 
communities due to long-term commitment to 
an area. 

Complexity is relative
The level of complexity with any application is 
all in the eye of the beholder. Often what can be 
deemed as complex could be easily understood 
with our personal approach to underwriting. 

For example, a self-employed applicant may 
indicate a low level of personal income is being 
taken from the business, however, it could 
well be that the business owner is retaining a 
significant proportion of profit in the business 
which could ultimately be taken to service a 
mortgage.

What if it’s a no? Well is it a no, or just a ‘not 
yet’? Working with applicants on where strength 
could be added is much more rewarding – and 
likely to result in a return application – than 
simply rejecting an application without any 
further thought.

We all have one goal which is to support the 
housing and mortgage markets in what is a 
particularly difficult time for all concerned. By 
paying a little more attention, we could not 
only help to achieve this goal but also find out 
more about the people we’re lending to and 
their possible future needs. We have a low 
percentage of mortgage accounts in arrears, 
something we put down to the personal touch 
in fully understanding our customers and their 
requirement.
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Lending
The total assets of the Group at 31 December 
2018 were £611.8m (2017: £585.8m) 
representing a £26m or 4.4% increase from 
the previous year. The growth in the Group’s 
mortgage book was higher at £31.1m or 6.5% 
increasing to £513.0m (2017: £481.9m). 

The Group has seen strong lending in 2018 with 
new mortgage lending in the year of £126.6m 
(2017: £131.1m). This lending was achieved in 
a highly competitive mortgage market without 
the Society changing its lending approach or risk 
appetite.

Funding
The low bank base rate seen through 2018 
continued to put pressure on the return available 
to savers and there has been little competition 
in the savings market for retail funds through 
much of 2018. The Society continues to strive to 
reward and encourage Members saving with us 
through

• Protecting its regular savers and junior 
customers by passing on the Bank of 
England interest rate rise in full to Members 
with these accounts.

• Offering new and innovative savings 
products such as the 7 day notice account

Summary
The Group has seen a good financial performance in 2018 in a year of 
challenging economic and market conditions and continued to invest in the 
business. The Society has completed strong lending, grown the mortgage 
book and total assets and has also continued to manage its liquidity to a more 
efficient level. The Society continues to have a strong capital base that has been 
further strengthened in 2018.

Financial Performance

SUMMARY DIRECTORS’ REPORT

2016 201820172014 2015

Mortgage Book (£’m)

413.2 407.2

434.3

481.9

513.0 Profitability and Capital
As a mutual Building Society our objective 
has always been to optimise, rather than to 
maximise our profit. The Group traded profitably 
during 2018 and finished the year with a net 
profit after tax of £1.56m (2017: £1.51m). At a 
Society level, a profit after tax of £1.51m was 
achieved (2017: £1.47m). 

The Group’s management expenses ratio has 
increased from 1.39% to 1.46% during 2018. 
This reflects the Society’s strategy to invest in 
our digital channels, with the introduction of the 
Online Savings platform, and we commenced 
our branch refurbishment programme.
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2017 20182014 2015 2016

Profit after tax (£’000)

2,355

1,202
1,411 1,510 1,560

The Group’ retains a strong capital position with 
all internal and regulatory capital requirements 
comfortably met. The Group’s capital as a 
percentage of our assets has decreased to 
7.21% (2017: 7.31%) which compares well 
against a peer group average of 6.9%*. The 
Society’s leverage ratio at 2018 year end was 
7.2% (2017: 7.3%) which is over twice the 
regulatory limit set by the Bank of England of 
3.25%.

Note: The Society restated its 2014 profit after tax when 
it converted to FRS102, recognising a gain of £1.06m on 
the value of investment properties held by the Group.

Peer Group average based on financial reporting 
results for the year ends 2017/18 as reported within 
the Building Society Association Annual Accounts data 
for Building Societies with total assets between £900m 
and £300m.

Remuneration of Directors should be sufficient 
to ensure high calibre candidates are attracted 
to the Society as well as retained. It is, however, 
important that remuneration is not greater than 
necessary to achieve these goals. Remuneration 
and incentives are structured to encourage good 
culture, appropriate behaviour and the long term 
success of the Society. 

The Executive Directors receive a basic salary, a 
pension entitlement and other taxable benefits. 
The Executive, including the Executive Directors, 
are all eligible for a short term incentive bonus 
and medium term bonus scheme. Disbursement 
of funds from the Society’s bonus schemes is 
dependent on performance targets designed to 
promote the Society’s strength and success being 
met. The performance targets of the scheme are 
not limited to financial metrics and include the 
assessment of criteria such as the management 
of key projects and goals. The terms and rules of 
the short term incentive and medium term bonus 
schemes are detailed further later in this report.

The Chairman and non-executive directors receive 
an annual fee. No variable or performance related 
fees or incentives are paid to the non-executive 
directors or Chairman.

The Regulatory Remuneration Code whilst 
designed for large banks and building societies 
has been adopted, where possible, and relevant 
details have been incorporated into the Terms of 
Reference of the Remuneration Committee which 
are published on our website  
www.darlington.co.uk. 

The Society applies the principles of the UK 
Corporate Governance Code September 
2014 relating to remuneration. The Society’s 
Remuneration Policy also complies with relevant 
regulations including the Remuneration Part of the 
Prudential Regulation Authority’s Rulebook and 
the Financial Conduct Authority’s Remuneration 
Code for dual regulated firms (SYSC 19D).

Once again our staff have continued to provide 
an excellent service to our Members and your 
directors would like to express their thanks to all 
of our staff for their dedication and loyalty. As a 
mutual run for the benefit of our membership, the 
Society needs high quality Directors to fulfil the 
requirements of Members and other customers 
and who, in return are rewarded fairly for directing 
and managing the firm.

Staff and Remuneration

SUMMARY DIRECTORS’ REPORT

Reserves: The Group’s overall capital base 
increased in 2018 by £1.30m (2017: increased 
by £2.79m) to £44.1m (2017: £42.8m).
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2018 Bonus 
Allocated £

Cumulative
Bonus £

N Barker 3,280 7,715 
C Darnbrook 3,864 15,412 
D Ditchburn 4,493 18,928 
S Horley 4,493 10,037 
C Hunter 4,493 6,892 
C White 4,493 18,928 

The Group released previously accrued balances 
of £22,109 to former Executive Directors and 
other Executive Members during 2018 as part of 
the Medium Term Bonus scheme. An accrual of 
£44,175 remains at 31 December 2018 for these 
former Executive Directors and other Executive 
Members.

SUMMARY DIRECTORS’ REPORT

2018 Total
Remuneration

£

2017 Total
Remuneration

£
A Craddock  
(appointed 1 December 2018)          25,007 -   

C D Fyfe  
(resigned 30 September 2018)         147,649 209,319 

P Richardson  
(retired 31 August 2017)                  -   129,894 

C Hunter  
(appointed 4 September 2017) 151,638 47,066 

C B White         155,522 135,404 
Total        479,816 521,683 

Executive Directors

Executive Directors
The remuneration of the Executive Directors 
is considered annually by the remuneration 
committee. Basic salary is assessed based 
on the roles and responsibilities of individual 
Directors referenced against the remuneration 
in comparable organisations (by industry, size 
and complexity). As a mutual organisation, the 
Society is not able to offer executive directors the 
opportunity to participate in, or benefit from share 
option schemes.

The executive directors are all entitled to become 
members of the Darlington Building Society 
defined contribution scheme. 

The Service Contract for all executive directors 
includes a contractual notice period of 9 months. 
Executive Directors Service Contracts also state 
that during the period of employment with the 
Society executive directors may only carry out 
remunerated work for another organisation with 
the express consent of the Board. 

During the year there were no severance or sign-
on payments made to any director.

Triggers are in place to ensure that no bonus 
will be payable from either scheme if profit or 
capital fall below pre-determined levels. The 
Remuneration Committee has full discretion over 
the payment of the short term incentive bonus 
as well as any additions to or payments from the 
medium term bonus scheme.

Executive Bonus Scheme
Variable remuneration of the Executive, including 
the Executive Directors, is operated in two parts; a 
short term incentive bonus scheme and a medium 
term bonus scheme. 

Payment of the Society’s short term incentive 
bonus for 2018 is dependent on a wide range 
of business performance measures including 
financial metrics such as the Society’s capital 
and audited profit. In addition the scheme takes 
account of other, non-financial factors, including 
staff engagement and satisfaction, conduct risk 
and customer outcomes as well as management 
of key Society projects and initiatives.

The Society also operates a medium term bonus 
scheme which rewards consistent performance 
over a three year period. Remuneration 
Committee may annually increase the balance 
held within the medium term bonus scheme by a 
sum limited to the balance paid under the short 
term incentive bonus. 

Payments from the medium term bonus are 
made after three years to Executives when 
the Remuneration Committee are satisfied the 
medium and long term objectives of the Society 
are being met by the Executive team and 
individual executives.
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SUMMARY DIRECTORS’ REPORT

Non-Executive Directors
Non-executive directors receive fees for the 
provision of their services which are reviewed 
annually. No variable or performance related 
fees or incentives are paid to the non-executive 
directors or Chairman. Non-executive directors 
do not receive other benefits or a pension 
entitlement. 

Non-executive directors do not have service 
contracts. Further details are provided within 
note 7a in “Remuneration of and Transactions 
with Directors” in the full Annual Report and 
Accounts.

2018 Fees £ 2017 Fees £

R Cuffe         26,106  23,743 
J Cullen        46,408  24,280 
K A Davies  
(retired 30 November 2017)                -    21,755 

A T Gosling         28,091  26,981 
M Pott  
(appointed 1 January 2018)         26,718 - 

J D A Ramsbotham  
(retired 31 December 2017)                -    44,439 

J Sawyer  
(appointed 1 March 2018)         22,241  -

A C Thain  
(retired 28 September 2018)        23,924  31,742 

R Turnbull  
(retired 31 August 2017)                -    15,790 

I Wilson  
(appointed 1 October 2017)        30,458  6,646 

Total 203,946 195,376

Non-Executive Directors
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SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENT

This Financial Statement is a summary of information in the audited Annual Accounts, the Directors’ 
Report and Annual Business Statement, which will be available to download from our website any time 
after 25 March 2019. 

Approved by the Board of Directors on 4 March 2019 and signed on its behalf by:

for the year ended 31 December 2018

Jack Cullen
Chairman

Andrew Craddock 
Chief Executive

Robert Cuffe 
Vice Chairman

We have examined the summary financial 
statement for the year ended 31 December 
2018, which comprises the Group results for the 
year and Group Position at End of Year, together 
with the summary Directors’ Report.

This report is made solely to the Society’s 
members, as a body, in accordance with section 
76(5) of the Building Societies Act 1986. Our 
work has been undertaken so that we might 
state to the Society’s members those matters 
we are required to state to them in an auditor’s 
report and for no other purpose. To the fullest 
extent permitted by law, we do not accept or 
assume responsibility to anyone other than the 
Society and the Society’s members as a body, 
for our audit work, for this report, for our audit 
report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Independent auditor’s 
statement to the members  
and depositors of  
Darlington Building Society

Respective responsibilities of 
directors and auditors
The directors are responsible for preparing the 
summary financial statement, in accordance with 
applicable United Kingdom law.

Our responsibility is to report to you our opinion 
on the consistency of the summary financial 
statement with the Annual Accounts, Annual 
Business Statement and Directors’ Report and 
its conformity with the relevant requirements of 

Opinion on Summary  
Financial Statement 
In our opinion the summary financial statement 
is consistent with the Annual Accounts, the 
Annual Business Statement and Directors’ 
Report of Darlington Building Society for the 
year ended 31 December 2018 and complies 
with the applicable requirements of Section 76 of 
the Building Societies Act 1986 and regulations 
made under it.

Deloitte LLP
Statutory Auditor
Manchester, United Kingdom
4 March 2019

Section 76 of the Building Societies Act 1986 
and regulations made under it.

We also read the other information contained in 
the summary financial statement as described 
in the contents section and consider the 
implications for our report if we become aware 
of any apparent misstatements or material 
inconsistencies with the summary financial 
statement.

We conducted our work in accordance with 
Bulletin 2008/3 “The auditor’s statement on 
the summary financial statement in the United 
Kingdom” issued by the Auditing Practices 
Board. Our report on the Group and Society’s 
annual accounts describes the basis of our audit 
opinion on those financial statements.
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Notes:
a. The maintenance and integrity of the Darlington Building Society website is the responsibility of the directors; 

the work carried out by the auditors does not involve consideration of these matters and, accordingly, the 
auditors accept no responsibility for any changes that may have occurred to the financial statements since they 
were initially presented on the website.  

b. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may 
differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.   

Group results for the year 2018
£000

2017
£000

Net interest receivable 10,407 9,670 

Other income and charges 429 574 

Changes in fair value of investment properties (109) (381)

Net losses from derivative financial instruments 84 (1)

Administrative expenses and depreciation (8,766) (7,893)

Provisions for bad and doubtful debt (160) (179)

Operating profit before contribution to the FSCS 1,885 1,790 

Provision for contribution to the FSCS                                        Note 2 57 79 

Profit for the year before taxation 1,942 1,869 

Taxation (382) (359)

Profit for the financial year 1,560 1,510 

Group Position at End of Year
Assets

Liquid assets 89,391 94,447 

Mortgages and other loans 513,044 481,908 

Derivative financial instruments 498 326 

Fixed and other assets 8,861 9,091 

611,794 585,772 

Liabilities
Shares 509,375 505,379 
Borrowings 55,819 34,592 
Derivative financial instruments 339 559 
Other liabilities 2,190 2,473 
Reserves 44,071 42,769 

611,794 585,772 

SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENT



21

1. The Summary Financial Statement is prepared on a 
Group basis.

2. In common with all regulated UK deposit takers, 
the Society pays levies to the Financial Services 
Compensation Scheme (FSCS) to enable the FSCS 
to meet claims. The FSCS levy consists of two parts 
- a management expenses levy and a compensation 
levy. The management expenses levy covers the cost 
of running the scheme and the compensation levy 
covers the amount of compensation the scheme pays 
for major bank failures, net of any recoveries it makes 
using the rights that have been assigned to it. 
 
The Directors understand that presently the FSCS 
has met, or will meet, claims by way of loans received 
from the Bank of England. To recover the interest 
costs the FSCS charge a management expense levy 
to all UK deposit takers, including the Society. Based 
on notifications the Society has received from the 
regulator demonstrate that the remaining balances 
relating to the 2008 banking defaults has now been 
repaid.  In addition to recovering interest costs the 
FSCS will also look to recover any capital balances 
that are not felt to be recoverable. Based on the 
latest notifications from the regulator demonstrate 
that the likelihood capital balances being recovered 
relating to the 2008 banking defaults are minimal. 
However, based upon notifications from the regulator, 
the Society expects to pay a small levy following the 
default within the Credit Union sector.

3. Gross capital comprises the general reserve of profits 
retained in the business to provide a financial cushion 
against any difficulties which might arise and therefore 
protects Members. When gross capital is expressed 
as a percentage of shares and borrowings, it illustrates 
the proportion by which the Group’s activities are 
funded by accumulated reserves. Some financial firms 
are obliged to bolster retained profits with other forms 
of capital such as subordinated liabilities, permanent 
interest bearing shares and revaluation reserves.

4. Liquid assets comprise cash, short term deposits, 
and authorised investments such as government 
securities which can be converted readily into cash. 
The liquid asset ratio measures the proportion that 
the Group’s assets so held bears to the Group’s 

liabilities to Members. Liquid assets enable the Group 
to meet Members’ requests for withdrawals from their 
accounts, to make new mortgage loans and to fund 
general business activities. Darlington Building Society 
maintains a high level of liquidity consistent with many 
deposit takers.

5. Mean total assets are calculated as the mean of the 
2018 and 2017 total assets as shown in the Group 
balance sheet. Profit for the year expressed as a 
percentage of mean total assets shows the proportion 
that the Group’s profit after taxation for the year bears 
to the average of the Group’s total assets during the 
year. 
 
The Group needs to make only a sufficient level of 
profit each year to be retained in the general reserve 
to maintain capital ratios for the protection of Members’ 
funds. Our profit for the year as a percentage of mean 
assets is consistent with this aim.

6. The management expenses ratio measures the 
proportion that the Group’s administrative expenses 
(including depreciation) bears to the average of the 
Group’s total assets during the year. Management 
expenses consist mainly of the costs of running the 
Group’s branches, including the costs of employing 
staff. Expenses need to be controlled so that the 
Group operates as efficiently as possible while 
providing the service required by our members.

Net Promoter Score ®
The Net Promoter Score ® is a measure of customers 
likelihood to recommend the Group.

Customer Satisfaction
This is the average satisfaction score during 2018, as 
recorded by Smart Money People.

Organisations supported
This is the total of charities and organisations we have 
directly supported throughout the year through the 5% 
pledge.

People Supported
This is the number of people we have supported through 
the County Durham Community Foundation.

Notes:

Definitions of Group Highlights

Summary of Key Financial Ratios Note 2018
%

2017
%

Gross capital as a percentage of shares and borrowings 3     7.80  7.92 

Liquid assets as a percentage of shares and borrowings 4   15.82  17.49 

Profit for the year as a percentage of mean total assets 5     0.26  0.27 
Management expenses as a percentage of mean total assets 6     1.46  1.39 

SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENT
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1. Jack Cullen  |  Chairman  
Jack joined the board in 2015 and was 
appointed Chair in January 2018. He has held 
numerous senior managerial and executive roles 
throughout his 40 years working in financial 
services. 

2. Robert Cuffe MBE  |  Vice Chairman  
Robert was appointed a non-executive director 
of the Society in April 2013 and Vice-Chair in 
October 2018. A Teessider by birth, Robert 
spent over 30 years in local media, latterly 
as Regional Managing Director of Trinity 
Mirror North East, publishers of the Gazette in 
Middlesbrough and the Chronicle, Journal and 
Sunday Sun in Newcastle. He is Chairman of 
the Remuneration Committee and a member 
of Board Risk Committee and Nominations 
Committee. Robert was awarded an MBE in the 
New Year’s Honours list for services to business 
and economic development on Teesside.

3. Andrew Craddock   |  Chief Executive 
Andrew joined the Society in December 2018. 
He has over 30 years’ experience in the industry 
and joined directly from Buckinghamshire 
Building Society, where he was Chief Executive 
for 4 years. Prior to that he spent time with both 
Allied Irish Bank and Barclays Bank. Andrew 
is a member of the Board Risk Committee and 
Nominations Committee, and attends the Audit 
Committee and Remuneration Committee. 
He chairs the Executive Committee and is an 
ex-officio member of all other Executive level 
committees.

4. Andrew Gosling  |  MA (Oxon), FCA 
Andrew became a non-executive director of 
the Society in 2011 following his retirement 
from Yorkshire Building Society where he was 
Finance Director. Andrew is Chairman of the 
Audit Committee.

The members of the Board of Directors at 31 December 2018 were:

OUR DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE

Back row: Jack Cullen, Jon Sawyer, Christopher Hunter, Andrew Gosling, Ian Wilson, Christopher White.
Front Row: Maxine Pott, Andrew Craddock, Robert Cuffe MBE.

Our Directors
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OUR DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE

1. Andrew Craddock  |  Chief Executive

2. Christopher Hunter, BA BSC/ACIB   |  Director, Chief Risk Officer

3. Christopher White BSc(Hons), PhD, ACA,  |  Finance Director

4. Niki Barker  |  Director of People and Culture

5. Caroline Darnbrook ACIB,  |  Director of Products and Marketing

6. Darren Ditchburn FdA, AdvCeMAP, CeSRE, CeRGI, CSP, MSc  |  Director of Distribution

7. Sarah Horley  |  Director of Service Excellence

Head Office

Sentinel House |  Morton Road, Darlington, County Durham, DL1 4PT 
Phone 01325 366 366  |  Website www.darlington.co.uk
Member of the Building Societies’ Association. We are authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and 
regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority.

Registration Number 205895   |  Independent Auditor Deloitte LLP

Note: Alison Thain OBE, served as our Vice Chair until she retired on 30 September 2018.

Our Executive

5. Christopher Hunter  |  BA BSC/ACIB 
Christopher joined the Society in September 
2017 as Chief Risk Officer.  He has over 20 
years’ financial services experience, more 
recently at Lloyds Banking Group.  Christopher 
is a member of Board Risk Committee, Asset 
and Liability Committee and Chairs the Society’s 
Operational Risk, Credit and Pricing Committee.  
Chris is also Treasurer at the 700 Club homeless 
charity in Darlington.

6. Christopher White  |  BSc (Hons), PhD, ACA 
Christopher joined the Society in 2012 and 
was appointed as Finance Director in 2015. He 
is a member of Board Risk Committee, Asset 
and Liability Committee, Operational Risk and 
Credit Committee. Christopher also chairs the 
South Tees Development Corporation Audit and 
Risk Committee, is an independent member of 
the Tees Valley Combined Authority Audit and 
Governance Committee and chairs the North 
East shadow Monetary Policy Committee.

7. Ian Wilson  |  MSc, MBA, FLIBF, FCIOBS,  
Chartered Banker 
Ian was appointed as a non-executive director 
of the Society in October 2017. Ian has over 
38 years’ experience in financial services 
having held a number of executive roles within 
risk management with various banks before 

undertaking a portfolio career combining advisory 
and non-executive roles. Ian is Chairman of the 
Board Risk Committee.

8. Maxine Pott  |  BA (Hons.), FCA  
Maxine joined the Society as a non-executive 
director in January 2018. Maxine is also a 
director of one of the leading independent 
accountancy practices in the region. Maxine has 
been advising owner managed business both in 
the UK and Europe for over 25 years and has 
specific expertise in, Audit, Corporate Finance 
and Compliance. Maxine formerly held board 
level positions at the Newcastle Building Society 
and more recently the Port of Tyne. Maxine is a 
member of the Audit Committee and the Board 
Risk Committee. 

9. Jon Sawyer  
Jon joined the Society as a non-executive 
director in March 2018. A Chartered Surveyor, 
he is Director of Housing and Residential Growth 
at Manchester City Council. He was previously 
Head of Custom Build Housing at responsible 
developer igloo. He has 20 years’ experience 
of advising on and delivering housing projects 
across the UK including market sale, custom 
build, market rent, student housing and later 
living.
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Moving onSaving Money Home Protection

26 Market Place, Barnard Castle, 
County Durham, DL12 8NB
Phone: 01833 631431
Fax: 01833 630941
Email: bcastle@darlington.co.uk

9 High Street, Redcar, Teesside,  
TS10 3BY
Phone: 01642 483351
Fax: 01642 490192
Email: redcar@darlington.co.uk

124 High Street, Northallerton, North
Yorkshire, DL7 8PQ
Phone: 01609 779757 
Fax: 01609 771019
Email: northallerton@darlington.co.uk

8 Tubwell Row, Darlington, County 
Durham, DL1 1NX
Phone: 01325 487171
Fax: 01325 380340
Email: tubwell@darlington.co.uk

Waverley House, 116 Newgate 
Street, Bishop Auckland, County 
Durham, DL14 7EN
Phone: 01388 604332
Fax: 01388 608055
Email: bishop@darlington.co.uk

21 High Street, Stockton, Teesside, 
TS18 1SP
Phone: 01642 672612
Fax: 01642 607441
Email: stockton@darlington.co.uk

8 Westgate, Guisborough, Teesside, 
TS14 6BA
Phone: 01287 638483
Fax: 01287 638092
Email: guisborough@darlington.co.uk

81 High Street, Yarm, Teesside,  
TS15 9BG
Phone: 01642 791019
Fax: 01642 789531
Email: yarm@darlington.co.uk

47 Linthorpe Road, Middlesbrough, 
Teesside, TS1 5BS
Phone: 01642 218961
Fax: 01642 231478
Email: mboro@darlington.co.uk
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